

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, a
recognized political party; and
YVONNE CAHILL, an officer and
member of the Arizona Republican
Party and Arizona voter and taxpayer,

Petitioners,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity
as Arizona Secretary of State; and
STATE OF ARIZONA, a body politic,

Respondents.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-22-0048-SA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KRIS MAYES
IN SUPPORT OF KATIE HOBBS**

FILED WITH WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE PARTIES

Paul F. Eckstein (#001822)
Daniel C. Barr (#010149)
Austin C. Yost (#034602)
Luci D. Davis (#035347)
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: 602.351.8000
Facsimile: 602.648.7000
DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 15, 2022

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction	1
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument	2
I. Unless expressly limited, the People and the Legislature retain plenary authority under the Arizona Constitution.....	2
II. The Arizona Constitution does not prohibit absentee or early voting.....	3
III. History also rebuts Petitioners’ claims.....	10
Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adams v. Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269 (1952).....	2
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redist. v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 220 Ariz. 587 (2009).....	4
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	9
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013).....	2
<i>Clark v. Boyce</i> , 20 Ariz. 544 (1919).....	12
<i>Cox v. Superior Ct. in & for Pima Cnty.</i> , 73 Ariz. 93 (1951).....	7
<i>Earnhart v. Frohmiller</i> , 65 Ariz. 221 (1947).....	3
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Harrison v. Laveen</i> , 67 Ariz. 337 (1948).....	3
<i>Hoffman v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 313 (2018).....	9
<i>Johnson Utilities, LLC v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 249 Ariz. 215 (2020).....	3
<i>McLaughlin v. Bennett</i> , 225 Ariz. 351 (2010).....	8
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary Sch. Dist.</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994).....	5

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Pedersen v. Bennett</i> , 230 Ariz. 556 (2012).....	11
<i>Peterson v. City of San Diego</i> , 666 P.2d 975 (Cal. 1983).....	5
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 220 Ariz. 85 (2009).....	2
<i>Sherman v. City of Tempe</i> , 202 Ariz. 339 (2002).....	7, 8, 12
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 250 Ariz. 127 (2020).....	4
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 14 Ariz. 185 (1912).....	1, 3, 7, 10
<i>State v. Prentiss</i> , 163 Ariz. 81 (1989).....	11
<i>Strode v. Sullivan</i> , 72 Ariz. 360 (1951).....	2
<i>Whitman v. Moore</i> , 59 Ariz. 211 (1942).....	11

Statutes

A.R.S. § 16-545.....	5
A.R.S. § 16-548.....	5, 8
A.R.S. § 16-552.....	5
A.R.S. § 19-141.....	8
H.B. 74, ch. 117, 1921 Ariz. Sess., 5th Leg., Reg. Sess.....	12

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
H.B. 87, ch. 75, § 1, 1925 Ariz. Sess., 7th Leg., Reg. Sess.....	12
Soldiers Voting Bill, ch. 11, 1918 Ariz. Sess. Laws. 3rd Leg., 1st Spec. Sess.....	12

Other Authorities

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 21	3
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1.....	8, 10, 11
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 1	4, 10, 11
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2	6, 7, 10
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 4	7
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 5	7
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 11	8, 10
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 12	6
<i>Absentee Ballot</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	4
AEC, Voting Options, https://www.aec.gov.au/Voting/ways_to_vote/	6
Commonwealth Electoral Act of 1902, Part X.....	6
Commonwealth Electoral Act of 1918, Part XII	6
John D. Leshy, <i>The Arizona State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013)	4, 5, 11
<i>The Records of the Arizona Constitutional Convention of 1910</i> (John S. Goff ed., 1990).....	3, 13
Rebecca White Berch et al., <i>Celebrating the Centennial: A Century of Arizona Supreme Court Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 461 (2012)	5, 11

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Lisa T. Hauser, <i>The Powers of Initiative and Referendum: Keeping the Arizona Constitution's Promise of Direct Democracy</i> , 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 567 (2012)	11
Amanda Kelley Myers, <i>Importing Democracy: Can Lessons Learned From Germany, India, and Australia Help Reform the American Electoral System?</i> , 37 Pepp. L.Rev. 1113 (2010).....	6
